
BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE
METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO ORDINANCE NO 90-349
89294A REVISING THE FY 198990
BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE Introduced by Rena Cusma
FOR ADDITIONAL INCREASES IN ZOO Executive Officer
OPERATIONS

WHEREAS The Council of the Metropolitan Service District has

reviewed and considered the need to modify the FY 1989-90 Budget and

WHEREAS The need for modified budget plan has been justified

and

WHEREAS Adequate funds exist for other identified needs now

therefore

THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT HEREBY ORDAINS

That Ordinance No 89-294A Exhibit FY 1989-90 Budget and

Exhibit Schedule of Appropriations are hereby amended as shown in

Exhibits and to this Ordinance for the purposes of additional

increases in Zoo Operations

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this

28th day of June 1990

Lg_.t
Tanya Collier Presiding Officer

ATTEST
-I

Clerk of the Council

krord89-90 zoofinord
5/11/90



FINANCE COMMI11EE REPORT

ORDINANCE NO 90-349 AMENDING ORDINANCE NO 89-292A REVISING
FY 1989-90 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL
INCREASES IN ZOO OPERATIONS

Date June 1990 Presented by Councilor Van Bergen

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION At the June 1990 Finance Committee
meeting all members were present and voted unanimously to recommend
Council adopt Ordinance No 90349

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES Assistant Zoo Director McKay Rich
presented the ordinance which results in net change of $44892 being
transferred out of Zoo Contingency to the Marketing and Visitor
Services Divisions Mr Rich summarized the changes outlined in the
attached Staff Report

The Animal Management Division would move $6500 from Capital
Outlay to Veterinarian Supplies to address elephant foot care
problems no net change to the budget

The Facilities Management Division would transfer $122000 from
Capital Outlay due to deferred capital projects to Personal
Services $19000 and Materials and Services $103000 no net

change to budget

The Marketing Division would receive $4292 from Zoo Contingency to

increase the Education Service Aide position from .35 FTE to .50

FTE eliminating the unutilized .11 FTE Program Assistant posi
tion consistent with the FY9O-91 Approved Budget staffing The
net budget change reduces Zoo Contingency by $4292

The Visitor Services Division would receive $40600 from Contin
gency to increase merchandise for resale to meet current demand
The net budget change reduces Zoo Contingency by $4292 now but
future sales will offset this cost

Councilor Gardner Zoo Committee Chair recalled Zoo budget adjust
ment approved by Council in April to meet increased costs of higher
than anticipated Zoo attendance However he said this adjustment
seemed fine given Zoo staffs thorough explanation and clear justifi
cation for the changes

jpmfive
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STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO 90-349 AMENDING ORDINANCE NO
89-294A REVISING THE FY 1989-90 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS
SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INCREASES IN ZOO OPERATIONS

Date May 11 1990 Presented by McKay Rich

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

Several situations have occurred within the Zoo Operating Fund
that require budget changes

Animal Management Division

The Animal Management Division is experiencing higher than
projected expenses for veterinary supplies This is due primarily
to continuing elephant foot care problems This cost will be
offset by savings in Capital Outlay Equipment and Vehicles

Facilities Management Division

The Facilities Management Division is experiencing increased
service costs in the areas of fringe benefits supplies
electricity landscaping needs and maintenance and repairs of
buildings and equipment This is due primarily to unanticipated
increases in Workers Compensation and Unemployment Compensation
as well as an increase in the number of work orders processed
These additional costs will be offset by savings in Capital
Outlay from projects which have been deferred until next fiscal
year

Marketing Division

The Marketing Division is experiencing increased Personal Services
costs because of salary adjustments in response to the revised
salary and wage plan adopted by the Council last fall In
addition the Division is requesting to increase the Education
Service Aide position from .35 FTE to .50 FTE and to delete the
.11 FTE Program Assistant position that has not been utilized
This action is consistent with the staffing approved for fiscal
year 199091

Visitor Services Division

Retail business sales are exceeding even the midyear projections
anticipated in the latest budget amendment To assure the Zoos
ability to stock the gift outlets adequately the Visitor
Servicess Division is requesting an increase of $40600 in the
Merchandise for Resale line item



Staff Report
Ordinance No 90-349

Page

In addition to the cost savings realized in the various Capital
Outlay items listed above this amendment requests the transfer of
$44892 from Contingency to the Marketing and Visitor Services
Divisions This transfer from Contingency will be more than offset by
increases in revenues Zoo Enterprise Revenues are running
approximately 18 percent over the budgeted projections The added
revenue will be part of the next fiscal years fund balance

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends adoption of Ordinance No 90-349

krord8990 zoof in sr
5/11/90



EXHIBIT

ORDIEXECE MO 90349

FISCAL YEAR 198990 REVISION

ACcHUWT DEScRIPTION AIUNT PER AIUNT rR NNT

ZOO OPXHA.TIIC DAi11 Managent

Total Personal Services 40.20 1549569 0.00 40.20 1549569

624

1400
28600

114620
42200
2020

580

6000
10502
2000

12660
2945

13000
1500

50000

288651 6500

6000
10502
2000

12660
2945

13000
-1500-
50000

Capital Outlay
571400 PurchasesEquipment Vehicles

571500 Purchases-Office Furniture Equipment

.18150 6500 11650
6925 .- 6925

Materials Services

521100 Office Supplies
521110 Computer Supplies
521230 Vet Medical Supplies
521270 Animal Food .-

521290 Other Supplies
521310 Subscriptions Publications

521320 Dues

521590 Maintenance Repairs Supplies-Other
524210 Data Processing Services

525640 MR-Equipment Contract/Agreement
526500 Travel

526800 Training Tuition Conferences

526910 Uniform Supply Cleaning
.528100 LicensePermits--Payments to OtherAgencies
529700 AnimalPurchasea

Total Materials Services

624
.1400

6500. 35100
114620
42200
2020

580

Total Capital Ouuay

TOTAL ERDENDITURES

295151

-25075 6500 18575

.40.20 1863295 0.00 -O 40.20 1863295



RThIT
ONDIRANCE 90349

CURRI4NT PWPOSX1
FISCAL YEAR 1969-90 BUDGE VISXO BUDGET

ACUNT vEBau-pTIc AIeJAJMT FUrY wuwr FjrE AIPrr

ZOO OPHRA1JG FUEl Facilities Manaqesent

Personal Services

511121 SALARIESREGULAR EMPLOYEES full time
Managers BG Con5t VS Ed PR
Maintenance Super Isor

511221 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES u1l time
Administrative Secretaxy

511225 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES part time
Secretary Tecr4ry

511321 REPRESENTED 3-REGULAR EMPLOYEES full time
Maintenance Worker

Maintena Technician

Maintenance Worker

Mairtenance Worker

Senior Gardener

Gardener

Gardener

Maintenance Mechanic

Master Mechanic

Maintenance ElectrIcian

511325 REPRESENTED 483REGULAR EMPLOYEES part time
Maintenance Worker 3-FT

Maintenance Worker 2-PT

Maintenance Worker 1PT
511331 REPRESENTE0 483-TEMPORARY EMPLOYEESFull Tine

Laborer

Maintenance Worker 3PT
Maintenance Worker 2-PT

Maintenance Worker 1PT
511400 OVERTI1
512000 FRINGE

Material Services

Office Supplies 1650 3000
Landscape Supplies 27800 30000
Custodial Supplies 39872
Printing Supplies 775 775
Other Suçplie 19765 19765
Snail Tool 9820 9820
Subscription Publication 160 160

Dues 770 770
Fuel Lubricants 23920 3920
Maintenance Repairs SuppliesBuilding 98760 133760
Maintenance Repairs SuppliesGrounds 12670 12670
Maintenance Repairs SuppliesVehicles 18824 18824
Maintenance Repairs SuppliesEquipment 9040 9040
Maintenance Repairs Supplies-Railroad 25500 50500
MIsc Professional Services 24746 24746
Data Processing Services 150 150

UtilitiesElectricity iiooo 221000
UtilitiesWater Sewer 336440 336440
UtilitiesNatural Gas 120000 120000
Utilities-Other 24000 24000
Cleaning Services 6300 16300
LR-SldgContract/Agreenent L400 67400
MRGrodsContract/Agreement 31200 31200
MR-Vehic1eBContract/Areemect 2000 2000

1.00 44192
1.00 32299

1.00 44192
1.00 32299

1.00 19822 1.00 9822

0.60 10274 0.60

2.00

1.00

7.00

7.00

1.00

1.00

5.00

Co

.cc

1.00

54 393

26151
180 391

164394
170

24016
115673
2d359
28293
34719

2.00 1393
1.00 26151
7.00 180391
7.00 164394
1.00 29170
1.00 24016
5.00 115673
1.00 28359
1.00 28293
1.00 34719

0.42 10225
0.50 12008
0.50 10516

1.21 22441
1.22 29700
0.70 16029
1.05 22086

27036
347279

36.20 1289466

0.42 10225
0.50 12008
0.50 10516

Total Personal Services

1.21

1.22

0.70

1.05

19000

19000 36.200.00

22441
29700
16029
22086
27036

366279

1308466

4650
57800
39872

521100

521210

521220

521260

521290

1300

521310

521320

521400

521510

521520

521530

521540
521550

524190

524210

525110

525120

525130

525190

525200

525610

525620

525630

35000

25 000

10000



FISCAl TEAR 198990
AfTwr nesrpTDMTn

ThIT
ORDINANCE NO 90349

ZOO OPERA5mO PUXDFacilitiea Managnt continued

525640

525690

525710

525731

525732

526310

.526410

526500

526800

526900

526910

528100

529500

529800

571200

571400

571500

571600

574120

574130

574520

574560

MR-Equipxnent Contract/Agreement

MR-Other Contracts/Agreements

Equipment Rental

Operating Lease PaymentsBuildings

Operating Lease Payments-Vehicles

Printing Services

telephone

Travel

Training Tuition Conferences

Miscellaneous Other Purchased Services

Uniform Supply/Cleaning Services

License Permits Payments to Other Agencies

Meetinga

Miscellaneous

Total Materials Services 1222869

1000
2040

350

43372
3230
4485

24285
13800

1425
250

cuKHr PPOSRD
BUDGET REVISIc

PTE FIN AIuwr PIN

1670
900

3000

1670
900

3000
1000
2040

350

43372
3230
4485

24285
13800
1425

250

500 500

103000 1325869

Capital Outlay

PurchasesImprovements Other than Buildings 2198 2198
PurchasesEquipment Vehicles 86630 86630
PurchasesOffice Furniture Equipment 4000 4000
PurchasesRailroad Equipment Facilities 10000 10000
Architectural Services 7800 7800
Engineering Services 4700 4700
CnstnWrk/MtrlImprovement Other Than Building .104400 22000 82400
CnstnWrk/MtrlBuilding Exhibit Related 191100 100000 91100
CnstnWrk/MtrlRailroad -Equipment/Facilities 15000 15000

425828 122000 303828

36.20 2938163 0.00 36.20 2938163

Total Capital Outlay

TOTAL EXPENDITURES



IT
0RDNCE NO 90349

URK PO
FISCAL TEAR 1989-90 flUDGR REVISIC RuDC

ACOOUNT DEScRIPTION iixiwr Acuwr JCUNT

ZOO OPERAC FURDMarkoting

Personal Services

511121 SALARIESREGuLAR EMPLOYEES full time
Managere BG Const VS Ed PR 1.00 38715 1187 1.00 39902
Aesoc Pub Affairs Specialist 1.00 29l88 733 1.00 29921
Aest Pub Affairs Specialist 1.00 26555 --589 1.00 27144

511225 WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES part time
..ProgaAeeistantZhotographer O.5O lO9O2 --269-O.5O -.lll7l

Educational Service Aide 0.35 4827 0.15 2023 0.50 6850
511235 WAGES-TEMPoRARY EMPLOYEES part time

Program Assistant 0.11 1499 0.11 1499 0.00
512000 FRINGE 33506 990 34496

Total Personal Services 3.96 145192 0.04 4292 4.00 149484

...TotMaterialsServices 2O5967 205967

Total Capital Outlay 3615 3615

TOTAL EIPENDITURES 3.96 354774 0.04 4292 4.00 359066



ENRIBIT

ORDIBANE $0 90349

AcaXJNT DEScRIPTION

ZOO OPERATING PUNS Visitor Services

REVISION BUDGET

2800
1100

91660
64000

250

555

510000
280000
10700
2200

28000
3800
28000
4200
2800
8000

12000
200

63.40 1169984

2800
1100

91660
64000

250

555

510000
320600

10700
2200

.28000

3800
28000
4200
2800
8000

12000
200

1050265 -40600

50995

40600 .63.40 2311844

PISCA YEAR 198990
UDRRERT

BUDrar

63.40 1169984 0.00

521100

521110

521250

521290

521310

521320

523100

523200

524190

524300

.525640

525710

526310

526500

526800

526910

528100

529500

Total Personal Services

Materials Services

Office Supplies

Computer Supplies
Tableware Supplies
Other Supplies

Subscriptions/Publications
Dues

Merchandise for Resale-ood
Merchandise for Resale-Retail

Misc Professional Services

Management Consultant Services

MaR-Equipment Contract/Agreement
Equipment Rental

SPrinting Services

Travel

Training Tuition Conferences
Uniform Supply Cleaning

License Permits Payments to Other Agencies
Meetings

Total Materials Services

Total Capital Outlay

40600

50995

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 63.40 2271244 0.00



ThIT
ORDINA1E NO 90349

cur
FISCM YE7iR 1989-90 BUDCRF BUDC

CcXUNT DESIPTI0H -- P1UNT PTE

ZOO OPERAINC PUNDceneral Ezpenaos

Interfund Transfers

581010 Trans Indirect Coats to Genl Fund 699927 699927
581615 Trans Indirect CoBt to Insur Fund 174748 174748
582325 Trans Resources to Zoo Cap Fund 1809794 .. 1809794

Total Interfund Transfers 2684469 2684469

Contingency and Unappropriatod Balance

599999 Contingency 124038 44892 79146
999999 Unappropriated Balance 957268 957268

Total Contingency and Unappropriated Balance 1081306 44892 1036414

WTAL EIS .172.30 12598051 0.04.. 172.34 12598051



ThIT
OEDThANcE NO 90-349

SCHEDULE OF PPIPBI1IOS 198990

cuiur REVLEED

APP1PRIATION REVISION APPPflPRThTION

ZOO OPE1AFIN0 FUND

Administration

Personal Services 414989 414989
Materials Services 207654 207654
Capital Outlay 3737 3737

Subtotal 626380 626380

Animal Management

Personal Services 1549569 1549569
Materials Services 288651 6500 295151
capital Outlay 25075 6500 18575

Subtotal 1863295 1863295

Facilities Management
Personal Services 1289466 19000 1308466
Materials Services 1222869 103000 1325869
CapitalOutlay 425828 122000 303828

Subtotal 2938163 2938163

Education Services

.-.-Persona1 Services 543113 543113
----Materials -Services -- 221403 221403

Capital Outlay 13904 13904

Subtotal 778420 778420

Marketing
Personal Services 145192 4292 149484
Materials Services 205967 205967
Capital Outlay 3615 3615

Subtotal 354774 4292 359066

Visitor Services

Personal Services 1169984 1169984
Materials Services 1050265 40600 1090865
Capital Outlay 50995 50995

Subtotal 2271244 -40600 2311844

General Expenses

Contingency 124038 44892 79146
Transfers 2684469 2684469

Subtotal 2808507 44892 2763615

Unappropriated Balance 957268 957268

Total Zoo Operating Fund Requirements 12598051 12598051

ALT APP1OPBIATIOIIS RlAIN AS PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED


