## BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. ) 89-294A REVISING THE FY 1989-90 ) BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE ) FOR ADDITIONAL INCREASES IN ZOO ) OPERATIONS ) ORDINANCE NO. 90-349 Introduced by Rena Cusma, Executive Officer

WHEREAS, The Council of the Metropolitan Service District has reviewed and considered the need to modify the FY 1989-90 Budget; and

WHEREAS, The need for a modified budget plan has been justified; and

WHEREAS, Adequate funds exist for other identified needs; now, therefore,

THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT HEREBY ORDAINS: That Ordinance No. 89-294A, Exhibit B, FY 1989-90 Budget, and Exhibit C, Schedule of Appropriations, are hereby amended as shown in Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance for the purposes of additional increases in Zoo Operations.

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this

 28th
 day of
 June
 , 1990.

Tanya Collier, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

kr:ord89-90:zoofin:ord
5/11/90

### FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

ORDINANCE NO. 90-349, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 89-292A REVISING FY 1989-90 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INCREASES IN ZOO OPERATIONS

Date: June 9, 1990

Presented by: Councilor Van Bergen

<u>COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION</u>: At the June 7, 1990, Finance Committee meeting, all members were present and voted unanimously to recommend Council adopt Ordinance No. 90-349.

<u>COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES</u>: Assistant Zoo Director McKay Rich presented the ordinance which results in a net change of \$44,892 being transferred out of Zoo Contingency to the Marketing and Visitor Services Divisions. Mr. Rich summarized the changes outlined in the attached Staff Report:

- o The Animal Management Division would move \$6,500 from Capital Outlay to Veterinarian Supplies to address elephant foot care problems; no net change to the budget;
- The Facilities Management Division would transfer \$122,000 from Capital Outlay (due to deferred capital projects) to Personal Services (\$19,000) and Materials and Services (\$103,000); no net change to budget;
- The Marketing Division would receive \$4,292 from Zoo Contingency to increase the Education Service Aide position from .35 FTE to .50 FTE, eliminating the un-utilized .11 FTE Program Assistant position, consistent with the FY90-91 Approved Budget staffing. The net budget change reduces Zoo Contingency by \$4,292;
- o The Visitor Services Division would receive \$40,600 from Contingency to increase merchandise for resale to meet current demand. The net budget change reduces Zoo Contingency by \$4,292 now but future sales will offset this cost.

Councilor Gardner, Zoo Committee Chair, recalled a Zoo budget adjustment approved by Council in April to meet increased costs of higher than anticipated Zoo attendance. However, he said this adjustment seemed fine given Zoo staff's thorough explanation and clear justification for the changes.

jpmfive b:\90349.CR

#### STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 90-349 AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 89-294A REVISING THE FY 1989-90 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL INCREASES IN ZOO OPERATIONS

Date: May 11, 1990

Presented by: McKay Rich

### FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

Several situations have occurred within the Zoo Operating Fund that require budget changes.

### Animal Management Division

The Animal Management Division is experiencing higher than projected expenses for veterinary supplies. This is due primarily to continuing elephant foot care problems. This cost will be offset by savings in Capital Outlay, Equipment and Vehicles.

## Facilities Management Division

The Facilities Management Division is experiencing increased service costs in the areas of fringe benefits, supplies, electricity, landscaping needs, and maintenance and repairs of buildings and equipment. This is due primarily to unanticipated increases in Workers' Compensation and Unemployment Compensation, as well as an increase in the number of work orders processed. These additional costs will be offset by a savings in Capital Outlay from projects which have been deferred until next fiscal year.

### Marketing Division

The Marketing Division is experiencing increased Personal Services costs because of salary adjustments in response to the revised salary and wage plan adopted by the Council last fall. In addition, the Division is requesting to increase the Education Service Aide position from .35 FTE to .50 FTE and to delete the .11 FTE Program Assistant position that has not been utilized. This action is consistent with the staffing approved for fiscal year 1990-91.

## Visitor Services Division

Retail business sales are exceeding even the mid-year projections anticipated in the latest budget amendment. To assure the Zoo's ability to stock the gift outlets adequately, the Visitor Services's Division is requesting an increase of \$40,600 in the Merchandise for Resale line item. Staff Report Ordinance No. 90-349 Page 2

In addition to the cost savings realized in the various Capital Outlay items listed above, this amendment requests the transfer of \$44,892 from Contingency to the Marketing and Visitor Services Divisions. This transfer from Contingency will be more than offset by increases in revenues. Zoo Enterprise Revenues are running approximately 18 percent over the budgeted projections. The added revenue will be part of the next fiscal year's fund balance.

### EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends adoption of Ordinance No. 90-349.

kr:ord89-90:zoofin:sr 5/11/90

EXHI	BIT	λ
ORDINANCE	HO.	9034

,

		EXHIBIT						
:		CRDINANCE NO.						
			018328282829291				ROPOSED	
	PISCAL YEAR 1989-90		BUDGET	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ISION		BUDGET	
ACCOUNT #	DESCRIPTION	FTR	AHOURT	FTR	AHOURT	FIR	ANOUNT	.1
ZOO OPERATING	FUND:Animal Management							· .
	Total Personal Services	40.20	1,549,569	0.00	0	40.20	1,549,569	
	Materials & Services							
521100	Office Supplies	r .	624		en de la composition		624	
521110	Computer Supplies						1,400	
521230	Vet & Medical Supplies		•		6,500		35,100	
	Animal Food		114,620				114,620	
521290	Other Supplies	•	42,200			· .	42,200	•.
521310	Subscriptions & Publications		2,020				2,020	
521320	Dues		580				580	
521590	Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Other		6,000				6,000	
524210	Data Processing Services		10,502				10,502	
525640	M&R-Equipment(Contract/Agreement)		2,000				2,000	·
526500	Travel		12,660	· .			12,660	
526800	Training, Tuition, Conferences		2,945				2,945	
526910	Uniform Supply & Cleaning		13,000				13,000	
528100 ×	"License, Permits, Payments to Other Ag	jencies	1,500		· · · · · · ·			• 🛲 .
529700	Animal Purchases	• •	50,000		· · ·	· ·	50,000	. 4
				· · · ·			*	
• • • •	Total Materials & Services	÷.	288,651	•	6,500		295,151	
(	Capital Outlay						. · · ·	
	Purchases-Equipment & Vehicles	er e general de la companya de la co						
571500	Purchases-Office Furniture & Equipment		6,925				6,925	
		•						,
	Total Capital Outlay	· · · ·	25,075				18,575	
TO	TAL EXPENDITURES	.40.20	1,863,295	0.00	~0	40.20	1,863,295	

. •

.

	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90		CURRENT BUDGET	1010	VISION	PROPOSED BUDGET		
ACCOUNT #	DESCRIPTION	FTE	AMOUNT	FTE	AMOUNT	FTE	AMOUNT	
	D SD WKKE I KOH	110	ARCORT	FID	AROURI	FID	AROUAL	
COO OPERATIE	G FUND: Facilities Management							
	Personal Services							
511121	SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time)							
	Managers (B&G, Const, VS, Ed, PR)	1.00	44,192			1.00	44,192	
	Maintenance Supervisor	1.00	32,299			1.00	32,299	
511221	WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time)							
	Administrative Secretary	1.00	19,822			1.00	19,822	
511225	WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (part time)							
	Secretary (Temporary)	0.60	10,274			0.60	10,274	
511321	REPRESENTED 483-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full tim	e)						
	Maintenance Worker 3	2.00	54,393		×	2.00	54,393	
	Maintenance Technician	1.00	26,151			1.00	26,151	
	Maintenance Worker 2	7.00	180,391			7.00	180,391	
	Maintenance Worker 1	7.00	164,394			7.00	164,394	
	Senior Gardener	1.00	29,170			1.00	29,170	
	Gardener 2	1.00	24,016			1.00	24,016	
* .	Gardener 1	5.00	115,673			5.00	115,673	
	Maintenance Mechanic	1.00	28,359			1.00	28,359	
	Master Mechanic	1.00	28,293			1.00	28,293	
*	Maintenance Electrician	1.00	34,719			1.00	34,719	
511325	REPRESENTED 483-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (part tim	e)						
	Maintenance Worker 3-PT	0.42	10,225		-	0.42	10,225	
	Maintenance Worker 2-PT	0.50	12,008			0.50	12,008	
	Maintenance Worker 1-PT	0.50	10,516			0.50	10,516	
511331	REPRESENTED 483-TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES(Full Ti	me)						
	Laborer	1.21	22,441			1.21	22,441	
	Maintenance Worker 3-PT	1.22	29,700			1.22	29,700	
	Maintenance Worker 2-PT	0.70	16,029			0.70	16,029	
	Maintenance Worker 1-PT	1.05	22,086			1.05	22,086	
511400	OVERTIME		27,036				27,036	
512000	FRINGE		347,279		19,000		366,279	
	Total Personal Services	36.20	1,289,466	0.00	19,000	36.20	1,308,466	
	Materials & Services							
521100	Office Supplies		1 650		2 000			
521210	Landscape Supplies		1,650		3,000		4,650	
521220	Custodial Supplies		27,800		30,000		57,800	
521260	Printing Supplies		39,872				39,872	
521290	Other Supplies		775				775	
521300	Small Tools		19,765				19,765	
521310			9,820				9,820	
521320	Subscriptions & Publications Dues		160				160	
521400			770				770	
521510	Fuels & Lubricants		23,920				23,920	
521520	Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Building		98,760		35,000		133,760	
	Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Grounds		12,670				12,670	
521530 521540	Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Vehicles		18,824				18,824	
	Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Equipment		9,040				9,040	
521550	Maintenance & Repairs Supplies-Railroad		25,500		25,000		50,500	
524190	Misc. Professional Services		24,746				24,746	
524210 525110	Data Processing Services		150				150	
	Utilities-Electricity		211,000		10,000		221,000	
525120	Utilities-Water & Sewer		336,440				336,440	
525130 525190	Utilities-Natural Gas		120,000				120,000	
	Utilities-Other		24,000				24,000	
525200	Cleaning Services		16,300				16,300	
525610	M&R-Bldg(Contract/Agreement)		67,400				67,400	
525620	M&R-Grnds(Contract/Agreement)		31,200				31,200	
525630	M&R-Vehicles(Contract/Agreement)							

PROPOSED REVISION BUDGET	
	URT
1,	,670
	900
3,0	,000
1,0	,000
2,0 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	040
	350 -
43,	372
3,5	230
4,-	485
24,5	285
-	800
1,-	425
	250
•	500
103,000 1,325,4	869
·	
2,	198
86,0	630
4,1	000
10,0	000
7,1	800
	700
(22,000) 82,4	400
(100,000) 91,1	100 -
- 15,0	
(122,000) 303,8	
(122,000)	

ż

<	FISCAL YEAR 1989-90		IRREFT IDGKT	REV	ISION .		ROPOSED
ACCOUNT	DESCRIPTION	· PTE	AMOURT	FTE	AMOUNT	FIE	AHOUNT
ZOO OPERATIN	G FUND:Marketing				•		
	Personal Services	•					
511121	SALARIES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (full time)						
	Managers (B&G, Const, VS, Ed, PR)	1.00	38,715		1,187	1.00	39,902
	Assoc. Pub. Affairs Specialist	1.00	29,188		733	1.00	29,921
	Asst. Pub. Affairs Specialist	1.00	26,555		·····589···	1.00	27,144
511225	WAGES-REGULAR EMPLOYEES (part time)						
وراجا والمحاجز والمتحد	Assistant I/Photographer	0.50.51	10,902	and a summer	269	0.50	····
• • • • •	Educational Service Aide		4,827		2,023		6,850
511235	WAGES-TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES (part time)	•	•		•		••••
	Program Assistant I	0.11	1,499	(0.11)	(1,499)	0.00	0
512000	FRINGE		33,506		990		34,496
	Total Personal Services	3.96	145,192	0.04	4,292	4.00	149,484
a in an searchair Stairtean searchairte	Total Materials & Services	and a second second	205,967	• • •	0	·	205,967
	Total Capital Outlay		3,615		. 0.		3.615

 $i_{\gamma \alpha}$ 

2.5

EXHI	BIT	λ
ORDINANCE	ю.	90-349

•		· .							
× _									
•									
								,	
	· .								
1. Sec. 1.		EXHIBIT	• 2						
		ORDINANCE NO.							
			· 30-242				•		
		(	CURRENT			P	ROPOSED		
· · · ·	PISCAL YEAR 1989-90		BUDGET	REVI	SICH		BUDGET		
ACCOUNT #	DESCRIPTION	FTR	AMOUNT	PTE	TRUCHA	FTR	TRUCHA		
				_				•	
ZOO OPKRATIS	NG FUND:Visitor Services								
	Dames Demokron	63 40			•				
	Total Personal Services	63.40	1,169,984	0.00	. 0	63.40	1,169,984		
•	Materials & Services	• •							
521100	Office Supplies		2,800		•		2,800		
521110	Computer Supplies		1,100				1,100		
521250	Tableware Supplies		91,660				91,660		
521290	Other Supplies		64,000	:			64,000	·	
521310	Subscriptions/Publications		250				250	•	
521320	Dues		555				555		
523100	Merchandise for Resale-Food		510,000				510,000		
523200	Merchandise for Resale-Retail		280,000		40,600		320,600		
524190	Misc. Professional Services		10,700				10,700		
524300	Management Consultant Services		2,200				2,200		
- 525640	M&R-Equipment(Contract/Agreement)	and a started	. 28,000						
525710 🖓 🖓	Figuipment Rental	المراجع	•	i porte de la			3,800		
526310	Printing Services	· . · ·	28,000	4		÷ ·	28,000		
526500	Travel		4,200				4,200		
526800	Training, Tuition, Conferences		2,800				2,800	÷ .	
526910	Uniform Supply & Cleaning	· . '	8,000	•			8,000		•
528100	License, Permits, Payments to Other	r Agencies	12,000		•••	ж. <sup>1</sup>	12,000		
529500	Meetings	-	200		. • •		200		
							*******		
ي م ميني -	Total Materials & Services	i wa sha anani	1,050,265	n na sa mawa	40,600		1,090,865	•	
							-		
	Total Capital Outlay		50,995		0		50,995		
TT .	OTAL EXPENDITURES								
	JIAL EXPENDITURES	03.40	2,271,244	0.00	40,600	63.40	2,311,844	•	
			•						
· ·									
						•			
	· · · · ·								
	· · · · ·								
					· · ·				

.

FISCAL YEAR 1989-90			CURRENT BUDGET	F	EVISION	:	PROPOSED BUDGET	
ACCOUNT #	DESCRIPTION	PTE	AMOUNT	FTE	AHOUNT	FTR	AMOUNT	
ZOO OPERATI	NG FUND:General Expenses			•			• •	
	Interfund Transfers							
581010	Trans. Indirect Costs to Gen'l Fund		699,927				699,927	
581615	Trans. Indirect Cost to Insur. Fund	•	174,748				174,748	
582325	Trans. Resources to Zoo Cap. Fund	× .	1,809,794		a and the	-	1,809,794	
	Total Interfund Transfers		2,684,469		0		2,684,469	
· .	Contingency and Unappropriated Balance							
599999	Contingency		124,038		(44,892)		79,146	
999999	Unappropriated Balance	•	957,268				957,268	
	Total Contingency and Unappropriated Balance		1,081,306		(44,892)		1,036,414	

		CURRENT		REVISED
	1	APPROPRIATION	REVISION	APPROPRIATIO
200 OPERATING FUND				
Administration				
Personal Services		414,989	•	41.4 000
Materials & Services:	•	207,654	0	414,989
Capital Outlay:		3,737		207,654
		5,757	0	3,737
Subtotal		626,380	0	626,380
Animal Management				
Personal Services		1,549,569	0	1,549,569
Materials & Services:		288,651	6,500	
Capital Outlay:		25,075	(6,500)	295,151
•			(0,500)	18,575
Subtotal		1,863,295	o	1,863,295
Pacilities Management				
Personal Services		1,289,466	19,000	1,308,466
Materials & Services:		1,222,869	103,000	1,325,869
Capital Outlay:	1	425,828	(122,000)	303,828
•	n an			303,828
Subtotal		2,938,163	0	2,938,163
Education Services				
Personal Services	1	543,113		543,113
Materials & Services:	· •	221,403	0	221,403
Capital Outlay:		13,904	0	13,904
Subtotal		778,420	0	778,420
				·
Marketing				
Personal Services		145,192	4,292	149,484
Materials & Services:		205,967	0	205,967
Capital Outlay:		3,615	0	3,615
Subtotal		354,774	4,292	359,066
••••				
Visitor Services Personal Services				
		1,169,984	0	1,169,984
Materials & Services:		1,050,265	40,600	1,090,865
Capital Outlay:		50,995	0	50,995
Subtotal	••••	2,271,244	40,600	2,311,844
General Expenses Contingency				_
		124,038	(44,892)	79,146
Transfers		2,684,469	. 0	2,684,469
Subtotal		2,808,507	(44,892)	2,763,615

12,598,051

0

12,598,051

. . . .

#### EXHIBIT B ORDINANCE NO. 90-349 SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS FY 1989-90

Total Zoo Operating Fund Requirements

. · · ·

• .

ALL OTHER APPROPRIATIONS REMAIN AS PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED